



Suzana

27 PILWP(F) 3320 2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.3320 OF 2025 (F)

CHRISTUS LOPES AND ANR

... PETITIONERS

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 5 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Nigel Da Costa Frias, Advocate and Mr. Vineet Surlakar,
Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Manish Salkar, Government Advocate for Respondent Nos.
1, 4 and 5.

Mr. Hanumant D. Naik, Advocate (through V.C.) for Respondent
No. 2.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 9th June, 2026

P.C.

1. Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3-North Goa Planning and Development Authority, taken on record. In view of the endorsement of the bailiff that Respondent No.6 could not be found at the address given in the cause-title, which is the same address on which permission has been granted to Respondent No.6 by the Planning Authority, issue fresh notice to Respondent No.6, returnable on 07.07.2026.

Notice shall be served through the bailiff of the concerned Court by affixing on the door of the site office of the Respondent No.6. In

addition, the Respondent shall be served by WhatsApp and by email. On the email ID being provided by the Petitioner, Registry may, in addition, serve the notice through email.

HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.